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1. PROPERTY LINE
2. EXISTING SCREEN WALL TO REMAIN
3. EXISTING POWER POLE TO REMAIN
4. EXISTING  STREET LIGHT POLE TO REMAIN
5. EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE TO REMAIN
6. EXISTING ELECTRIC CABINET TO REMAIN
7. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN
8. EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN
9. EXISTING CONCRETE CURB TO REMAIN
10. EXISTING A.D.A ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP TO REMAIN
11. DASHED LINE INDICATES CURB TO BE REMOVED
12. HATCH INDICATES LANDSCAPING
13. NEW STOP SIGN POST, RE: 16/SP2.0
14. NEW 6" HIGH CONCRETE CURB, RE: 1/SP2.0
15. NEW CURB CUT, PER COM Stnd Dtl M-42, RE: 10/SP2.1
16. NEW A.D.A ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP, MAX. SLOPE 1:12, RE: 12/SP2.0
17. NEW ROOF ACCESS
18. NEW TRASH ENCLOSURE, RE: 20/SP2.2 & 1/SP2.3
19. NEW ASPHALT PAVING
20. NEW SIDEWALK W/ CONTROL JOINTS AND EXPANSION JOINTS, RE: 1/SP2.3
21. NEW STRIPED CROSSWALK, RE: 12 (A)/SP2.1
22. NEW STANDARD WAY-FINDING ARROW
23. NEW PAINTED STOP SIGN, RE: 2/SP2.0
24. NEW A.D.A PARKING, RE: 20/SP2.0
25. NEW WHEEL STOP, RE: 11/SP2.0
26. NEW ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, RE: 4/SP2.0 & 12/SP2.1 (B)
27. NEW BIKE RACK, RE: 13/SP2.0
28. NEW 20'-0" HIGH POLE MOUNTED SITE LIGHTING
29. NEW FIRE RISER ROOM WITH FIRE RISER DOOR SIGN, RE: 17/SP2.0
30. NEW FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION WITH FDC SIGN, RE: 18/SP2.0
31. FIRE TRUCK TURNING RADIUS
32. NEW WALL PACK LIGHT
33. NEW ELECTRICAL SES CABINET
34. NEW EXTERIOR PIPE BOLLARD, RE: 15/SP2.0
35. EXISTING PARKING SPACES TO REMAIN
36. EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING TO REMAIN
37. EXISTING "RED MOUNTAIN COMMERCE CENTER" SIGN
38. EXISTING "NO PARKING" SIGN
39. NEW SEPTIC TANK AND SEPTIC PIT
40. NEW WATER METER
41. NEW COMMUNICATION BOX
42. NEW 300 S.F. COMMON OPEN SPACE
43. NEW SIGHT VISIBILITY TRIANGLE
44. NEW WATER AND FIRE LINE
45. NEW ROOF DRAINS WITH 2 OVERFLOW
46. NEW RECESSED HOSE BIBB
47. DASHED LINE INDICATES NEW "NO PARKING" FIRE LANE
48. RETAINING WALL, MAX HEIGHT AT 3'-0"
49. NEW KNOX BOX, RE: 7/SP2.0

PROJECT PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY SETBACK LINE

NEW LANDSCAPE AREA

NEW CONCRETE

5 NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES

EXISTING STREET POLE LIGHT

EXISTING POWER POLE

EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE

EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINEE

S

TV

W

O.H.E.

EXISTING UNDERGROUND SEWER LINE

EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEVISION LINE
EXISTING UNDERGROUND WATER LINE

C EXISTING COMMUNICATION JUNCTION BOX
T EXISTING ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

NEW FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

NEW FIRE RISER

NEW FIRE LANE
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NOTICE OF ALTERNATE BILLING OR PAYMENT CYCLE:
THIS CONTRACT MAY ALLOW THE OWNER TO  REQUIRE
THE SUBMISSION OF BILLINGS OR  ESTIMATES IN
BILLING CYCLES OTHER THAN THIRTY DAYS.   THIS
CONTRACT MAY ALLOW OWNER TO MAKE PAYMENT
O N  S O M E  A L T E R N A T I V E  S C H E D U L E  A F T E R
CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF BILLING AND
ESTIMATES.  A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF SUCH OTHER
BILL ING C YCL E APPLI CABLE T O THE  PROJEC T IS
AVAILABLE FROM OWNER OR DESIGNATED AGENT.
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NAME
ADDRESS
ADDRESS
CONTACT: Name
PHONE: 

PROPOSED PROJECT WILL BE A NEWLY CONSTRUCTED 1-STORY GROUND UP LIGHT INDUSTRIAL
BUILDING (LI-PAD). PROJECT LOCATED AT RED MOUNTAIN COMMERCE CENTER - NORTHEAST CORNER
OF E. THOMAS RD AND N. 55TH PL, MESA, AZ. BUILDING WILL BE BUILT IN MASONRY AND METAL
FRAME CONSTRUCTION TYPE - EQUIPPED WITH FULLY AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

AS PART OF THE SUBMITTAL, AN ALTERNATIVE LANDSCAPE PLAN AND A  FOUNDATION BASE
EXCEPTION WILL BE REQUESTED AS A PART OF THE SUBMITTAL. CURRENTLY, THIS PROJECT IS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH 11-33-7: ALTERNATIVE LANDSCAPE PLAN - LANDSCAPE DESIGN PRINCIPLES #1
(DESIGN PRINCIPLES), #2 (INNOVATIVE DESIGN), #3 (PLANT VARIETY), 4 (NATURALISTIC DESIGN), 5
(COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING USES), 6 (WATER EFFICIENCY) & 10 (PLANT VIABILITY AND
LONGEVITY). THE DEVELOPMENT WILL ALSO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 21 BONUS INTENSITY
ZONE OVERLAY DISTRICT, 11-21-3: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS WITH A COMBINATION OF BOTH
ITEMS UNDER 1 AND 3 OF THIS SUB CHAPTER.

PROJECT WILL BE BUILT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY CITY AND
JURISDICTION. THE PROPOSAL IS LOCATED WITHIN THE AIRPORT OVERFLIGHT AREA 3 (AOA 3). FUTURE
DEVELOPMENT WILL BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS OUTLINED IN SECTION
11-9-5.

PER MZO SECTION 11-33-7: ALTERNATIVE LANDSCAPE PLAN

REQUIRED AREA OF LANDSCAPE SETBACK YARD: 4,018 S.F.

PROVIDED AREA FOR LANDSCAPE SETBACK: 4,190 S.F.

PER MZO SECTION 11-33-5(A)(1)

REQUIRED AREA OF BUILDING FRONTAGE: 1,589 S.F.

PROVIDED AREA OF BUILDING FRONTAGE: 1,810 S.F.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
OWNER
RICHARD WESTBERG
7333 E HOBART CIRCLE
MESA, AZ 85207-29344
PHONE: (480) 452-7980
CONTACT: RICHARD WESTBERG

ARCHITECT:
RKAA ARCHITECTS & ASSOC., INC.
2233 EAST THOMAS ROAD
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016
PHONE: (602) 955-3900
CONTACT: RANDY HAISLET
E-MAIL: rhaislet@rkaa.com

CIVIL ENGINEER
VERTEX CIVIL ENGINEERING, LLC
7373 E DOUBLETREE RANCH RD SUITE B-150 &
B-215
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258
PHONE: (888) 298-5162
CONTACT: DANIEL GONZALEZ
E-MAIL: daniel@vertexcivileng.com

LANDSCAPE
T.J. McQUEEN AND ASSOCIATES INC.
10450 N 74TH ST SUITE 120
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258
PHONE: (602) 265-0320
CONTACT: TIM McQUEEN
E-MAIL: timmcqueen@tjmla.net

PROJECT DIRECTORY

PARCEL # 141-38-027

ADDRESS WITHIN THE 3600 BLOCK OF N 55TH PLACE, NORTH OF E THOMAS RD

ZONING LI-PAD (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL) - INDUSTRIAL BUILDING IS PERMITTED

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION EMPLOYMENT - SUB-TYPE: BUSINESS PARKS

SUB AREA PLAN/S FALCON FIELD

JURISDICTION CITY OF MESA

COUNCIL DISTRICT COUNCIL DISTRICT 5

OCCUPANCY B-BUSINESS

PROPOSED USE OFFICE / COMMERCIAL

ALLOWABLE AREA 57,000 S.F. (TABLE 506.2)

LOT SIZE 34,208 S.F. / 0.785 ACRES

ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE 90% - PER CHAPTER 7: TABLE 11-7-3

PROVIDED LOT COVERAGE 18,942 S.F. / 34,208 S.F. = 55%

LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED 6,380 S.F. / 34,208 S.F. = 19%

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT 40'-0"

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT 29'-10"

BUILDING AREA SPACE 1: 3,900 S.F.

SPACE 2: 2,000 S.F.

SPACE 3: 1,941 S.F.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 7,842 S.F.

PARKING REQUIRED

INDUSTRIAL SHELL BUILDING 75% AT 1 SPACE PER 500 S.F. + 25% AT 1 SPACE PER 375 S.F.

7,842 S.F. x 75% = 5,882 / 500 = 12 SPACES

7,842 S.F. x 25% = 1,961 / 375 = 5 SPACES

12 SPACES + 5 SPACES = 17 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 17 SPACES

PARKING PROVIDED 17 SPACES

FIRE SPRINKLER REQUIRED YES PER NFPA 13

FIRE ALARM REQUIRED YES

FIRE EXTINGUISHER 2A-10B: C PER 3,000 S.F. OF FLOOR AREA

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 75'- TO FIRE EXIT

PANIC HARDWARE YES

APPLICABLE CODES

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

FOLLOWING AND ANY OTHER STATE AND LOCAL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION:

2018 IBC (INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE)

2018 IMC (INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE)

2018 IPC (INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE)

2018 IECC (INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE)

2018 IFC (INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE)

2017 NEC (NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE)

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

ARIZONANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

2018 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBILITY DESIGN

SITE DATA

KEYNOTES

LEGEND
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A. COMPLY WITH ALL PROVISIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF MESA BUILDING CODE (MBC) CHAPTER
33 - SAFEGUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION, MESA FIRE CODE (MFC) CHAPTER 33 - FIRE SAFETY
DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION, AND NFPA 241 FOR ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY
ADDRESSED BY MFC CHAPTER 33.
FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS ARE ESSENTIAL DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ALLOW EMERGENCY
RESPONSE TO THE SITE FOR BOTH FIRE AND MEDICAL EMERGENCIES. ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE IN
PLACE PRIOR TO THE START OF VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION. IT IS IMPORTANT TO DEVELOP ACCESS
ROADS AT AN EARLY STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION TO ALLOW FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS TO
THE SITE IN THE CASE OF FIRE OR INJURY.

B. REQUIRED FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD DURING CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION SHALL
COMPLY WITH MESA FIRE AND MEDICAL DEPARTMENT STANDARD DETAIL FPD 3310.1. THE
ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET WIDE OF ALL-WEATHER DRIVING SURFACE,
GRADED TO DRAIN STANDING WATER AND ENGINEERED TO BEAR THE IMPOSED LOADS OF FIRE
APPARATUS (78,000 LBS. / 24,000 LBS. FRONT AXLE, 54,000 LBS. REAR AXLE) WHEN ROADS ARE
WET.
THE ACCESS ROAD SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 200 FEET OF ANY COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS
AND/OR ANY LOCATION ON THE JOBSITE WHERE ANY PERSON(S) SHALL BE WORKING FOR A
MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) CONTINUOUS HOURS IN ANY DAY. A CLEARLY VISIBLE SIGN MARKED  FIRE
DEPARTMENT ACCESS , IN RED LETTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE ENTRY TO THE ACCESS ROAD.
ALL OPEN TRENCHES SHALL HAVE STEEL PLATES CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING THE INTEGRITY OF
THE ACCESS ROAD DESIGN WHEN THESE TRENCHES CROSS AN ACCESS ROAD.
THESE ACCESS ROADS MAY BE TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT. THIS POLICY APPLIES ONLY DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND/OR DEMOLITION. PERMANENT ACCESS PER THE MFC SHALL BE IN PLACE
PRIOR TO ANY FINAL INSPECTION OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

C. WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE PROTECTION. AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY FOR CONSTRUCTION SITE
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF MFC APPENDIX CHAPTERS B AND C. THE MINIMUM FIRE
FLOW REQUIREMENT WHEN CONTRACTOR OR DEVELOPER BRINGS COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ON
SITE IS 1,500 GPM AT 20 PSI. AT LEAST ONE FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE WITHIN 500 FEET OF ANY
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND CAPABLE OF DELIVERING THE MINIMUM FIRE FLOW
REQUIREMENT. THIS HYDRANT OR HYDRANTS MAY BE EITHER TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT AS
THE PROJECT SCHEDULE PERMITS.
IN ADDITION, THERE ARE TIMES WHEN HYDRANTS AND VALVES MUST BE CLOSED TEMPORARILY
FOR REPAIR WORK OR CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM. THE DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT THE WATER SUPPLY IS ALWAYS AVAILABLE. WHEN THE WORK
IS COMPLETE, DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SURE THAT THE FIRE HYDRANTS ARE
ACTIVE, AND THE VALVES ARE OPEN.

D. MESA AMENDED FIRE CODE SECTION 903.4 SPRINKLER SYSTEM SUPERVISION AND ALARMS.
VALVES CONTROLLING THE WATER SUPPLY FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, PUMPS,
TANKS, WATER LEVELS AND TEMPERATURES, CRITICAL AIR PRESSURES, AND WATERFLOW
SWITCHES ON ALL SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY SUPERVISED BY A LISTED FIRE
ALARM CONTROL UNIT.

E. 903.4.1 MONITORING. ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS SHALL BE DISTINCTLY
DIFFERENT AND SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY TRANSMITTED TO AN UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
LISTED OR FACTORY MUTUAL APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION OR, WHERE APPROVED BY THE
FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, SHALL SOUND AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL AT A CONSTANTLY ATTENDED LOCATION.

F. G.C. TO INVESTIGATE EXISTING PAVEMENT FOR COMPOSITION, STRUCTURAL CAPACITY, AND
STABILITY. IF AFTER THE ENGINEER'S INVESTIGATION, THE CITY DETERMINES THE EXISTING
PAVEMENT SECTION IS BELOW CURRENT STANDARDS, THE ENGINEER SHALL CALL OUT A SAWCUT
AT THE CONSTRUCTION CENTERLINE AND REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT WILL BE
REQUIRED WITH NEW PAVEMENT PER CITY STANDARDS.

G. SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING PLANS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY DEVELOPMENT THAT
MODIFIES EXISTING PAVEMENT, BUILDS NEW PAVEMENT, OR INTRODUCES NEW OR MODIFIES
EXISTING VEHICULAR OR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO ROADWAYS PER THE CURRENT COM
ENGINEERING AND DESIGN STANDARDS SEC. 204.3. ANY SIGNING AND STRIPING INSTALLATION
OR MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER.

H. IF NECESSARY AND REQUIRED, GREASE TRAPS SHOULD FOLLOW CITY OF MESA ENGINEERING AND
DESIGN STANDARDS SECTION 433.16 WITH AN INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT FORM.

I. SITE PLAN INDICATES UTILIZATION OF EXISTING SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS. CONFIRM ALL
SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEWAYS ARE FREE FROM DEFICIENCIES, ADA AND COM COMPLIANT PER
COM STD. DTL. M-42, AND ENGINEERING DESIGN GUIDELINES.

J. G.C. TO COMPLY ON STREET LIGHT PLANS PER CHAPTER 9 OF THE CURRENT COM ENGINEERING &
DESIGN STANDARDS.

K. THIS PROJECT IS LOT 7 OF THE RED MOUNTAIN COMMERCE CENTER AS RECORDED IN BOOK 694, PAGE 18
MCR TRACT A OF THIS COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION IS DEDICATED AS A RETENTION BASIN FOR THE ENTIRE
DEVELOPMENT WITH RETENTION VOLUME FOR THE ENTIRE DEVELOPMENT. THEREFORE, DRYWELLS WILL
NOT BE AN ALLOWED OR NECESSARY ON THIS PROJECT.

GENERAL NOTES

NORTH

SCALE:1
ENLARGED SITE PLAN

1" = 20'-0"

1. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

2. SEPTIC SYSTEM

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
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NOTES:
1.  PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS @ 25' O.C. MAX. AND
     AT CURVES, TANGENTS, AND CORNERS
2.  BASE OF CURB TO REST ON COMPACTED FILL
3.  RUN BARS CONTINUOUS THRU  EXPANSION JOINTS

6"

1'
-0

"
6"

1/4" RADIUS
TOOLED EDGE

SIDEWALK
WHERE OCCURS

LANDSCAPE
WHERE OCCURS

COMPACTED FILL
(SIDEWALK

ONLY)

#3 CONT. TOP
AND BOTTOM

CONC. CURB

1" RADIUS TYP.

CONDITION WILL
VARY
AT TRANSITION
IF ZERO
CURB IS USED-
VERIFY
WITH OWNER

ASPHALT PAVING

COMPACTED FILL

EQ
EQ

1'-0"
1/2"

1'-0"

'D'

0'
-1

"

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS

TOOLED CONTROL JOINTS

NOTE:
SPACE TOOLED JOINTS AT A
DISTANCE "D" EQUAL TO
WIDTH OF SIDEWALK OR AS
INDICATED ON PLANS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

0'-0" TOOLED JOINT 1/3
DEPTH OF SLAB MIN.

CONCRETE WALK

1/2" FIBER EXPANSION
JOINT WITH SEALANT

DRAINAGE FILL OR
UNDISTURBED SOILS
REFER TO SOILS REPORT

CONCRETE SLAB

#3 DOWELS AT 32" O.C. W/ ONE
END SET IN SLEEVE OR GREASED

JOINT SEALANT (TYP.
AT ALL LOCATIONS)

1/4" RADIUS COVE

1"

1. THE SIGN SHALL HAVE MIN. DIMENSIONS
OF 12"x18", A THICKNESS OF 0.08", AND
BE CONSTRUCTED FROM VIP DIAMOND
SHEETING

2. THE SIGN FACE SHALL HAVE A WHITE
REFLECTIVE BACKGROUND WITH BLUE
LEGEND. SEE THE CITY APPROVED
MATERIALS LIST FOR SPECIFIC MATERIAL
REQUIREMENTS

3. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL
BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN ON A CITY
APPROVED POST OR WALL LOCATION.
THESE SIGNS SHALL NOT BE OBSCURED
FROM VIEW.

4. THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN SHALL BE
LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 3' NOR MORE
THAN 6' ABOVE THE GRADE (PARKING LOT
SURFACE) AND SHALL BE VISIBLE DIRECTLY
IN FRONT OF THE PARKING SPACE.

5. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE
DESIGNATED AS RESERVED FOR
PHYSICALLY DISABLED BY A SIGN
SHOWING THE INTERNATIONAL
WHEELCHAIR SYMBOL.

6. 18"x9" VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN
(AS REQUIRED). ANCHOR AS SIGN ABOVE

7. "MINIMUM FINE $250" SIGN. ANCHOR AS
SIGN ABOVE.

PARKING
ONLY

1/2"

12"

9"

1"
M

AX
.

1"
M

AX
.

18
"

9"

2'-6"

2'
-8

"

1'-0"

6'-4 "

1'-0"

6' MIN. TO ANY OBSTRUCTION FOR DOUBLE SIDE LOAD
2' MIN. TO ANY OBSTRUCTION FOR SINGLE SIDE LOAD

1/2" DIA. X 5-1/2" GALVANIZED WEDGE ANCHORS (2 PROVIDED WITH RACK)

NOTES
1. BICYCLE RACK HOLDS 10 BICYCLES
2. BICYCLE RACK SUPPLIED BY ALBERTSONS COMPANIES AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
3. ANCHOR RACK TO CONCRETE WITH 1/2" DIA. x 5-1/2" GALVANIZED WEDGE ANCHORS (2 PROVIDED WITH RACK)

FDC

(4) INCH LETTER - ON CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND

1/2 INCH STROKE

NOTE:
ALL SIGNS TO BE WEATHER
RESISTAND - PERMANENT
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" 7'
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0'-6" 4'-3" 0'-8"

3 
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2" 3" 2"

8"

2'-2" TO FACE OF CURB U.N.O.

6"

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP- 6'-0"
WIDE

3/4"Øx18" LONG GALVANIZED
STEEL REINFORCING BARS (2
PER WHEEL STOP)

A/C PAVING

FACE OF CURB
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RAMP DOWN
1:12 SLOPE MAX.

CONCRETE / ASPHALT

CONCRETE CURB
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PEDESTRIAN
CROSS
WALKWAY

VERTICAL
CHANGE
IN LEVEL

BEVELED CHANGE IN
LEVEL

SECTION A

1 2

50
11

12

PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAY

RAMP MAX.
SLOPE 1:12

SLOPE 1:50 MAX.
AT ADJACENT
LANDING SURFACE

SLOPE 1:50 MAX.
AT ADJACENT
LANDING SURFACE

DETECTABLE WARNING,
RE: 6/SP1.1

3
SP1.2

2.3-2.4
58-61

LC LC

LC

(a)
elevation

(enlarged)
(b)

plan

0.2
5.1

top diameter of
0.45-0.47 of the base diameter

base diameter of
0.9-0.92 (22.9-23.4 mm)

0.65 min
16.5

2.3-2.4
58-61LC

11B-705.1 Detectable Warnings

Figure 11B-705.1 Size and Spacing of Truncated Domes

11B-705.1.1 General. Detectable warnings shall consist of a surface of truncated domes and shall
comply with 11B-705.

11B-705.1.1.1 Dome Size. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a base
diameter of 0.9 inch (23 mm) minimum and 0.92 inches (23.4 mm) maximum, a top diameter of 0.45
inch (11.4mm) and 0.47 inch (11.9mm) maximum, and a height of 0.2 inch (5.1 mm).

11B-705.1.1.2 Dome Spacing. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a
center-to-center spacing of 2.3 inches (58 mm) minimum and 2.4 inches (61 mm) maximum, and a
base-to-base spacing of 0.65 inch (16.5 mm) minimum, measured between the most adjacent domes
on a square grid.

11B-705.1.1.3 Color and Contrast. Detectable warning surfaces shall comply with section
11b-705.1.1.3.1.  The  material used to comply with this section shall be an integral part of the
detectable warning surface

11B-705.1.1.3.1 Detectable warning surfaces shall be yellow and approximate 33538 of SAE
AMS-STD-595A

CONCRETE FOOTING WITH (2)#5
CONTINUOUS

1'
-0

"

1'-8"
PE

R 
G.

S.
N

.
3'

-0
"

3"
CL

EA
R

ASPHALT PAVING

SMOOTH STUCCO OVER CMU
WALL ON BOTH SIDES
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PAINT
STRIPING -
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PAINTED BLUE
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DRIVE AISLE

6'-0" MIN.6"

1'
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"

EXPANSION JOINT W/
ELASTOMERIC SEALANT

4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK
W/ TURNDOWN EDGE

CONCRETE SLAB W/
TURNDOWN EDGE

SLOPE 1:12 MAX.
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AND BOTTOM.  MIN.
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6" DIA. ZINC-COATED STANDARD STEEL
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'HIGH-VISIBILITY YELLOW'

AT ASPHALT PAVEMENTS
CONCRETE SLEEVE (PIER) TO STOP
AT TOP OF BINDER COURSE

AT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
CROWN CONCRETE AT BASE OF PIPE

EXPANSION JOINT ALL SIDES
W/CONCRETE PAVEMENT ONLY

CONCRETE PAVING
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SOILS REPORT
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KNOX BOX REQUIREMENTS:
· IF FIRE RISER ROOM OR OTHER FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT IS ACCESSIBLE BY A SEPARATE

EXTERIOR DOOR A 1658 MODEL KNOX BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN 5 1/2 - 6 FEET
ABOVE GRADE.
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CADMIUM PLATED
BOLTS, NUTS AND
WASHERS.
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NOTICE OF ALTERNATE BILLING OR PAYMENT CYCLE:
THIS CONTRACT MAY ALLOW THE OWNER TO  REQUIRE
THE SUBMISSION OF BILLINGS OR  ESTIMATES IN
BILLING CYCLES OTHER THAN THIRTY DAYS.  THIS
CONTRACT MAY ALLOW OWNER TO MAKE PAYMENT
O N  S O M E  A L T E R N A T I V E  S C H E D U L E  A F T E R
CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF BILLING AND
ESTIMATES.  A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF SUCH OTHER
BILLI NG  C YCLE  APPLIC ABL E TO  THE PROJEC T I S
AVAILABLE FROM OWNER OR DESIGNATED AGENT.
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PHONE: 

ACCESSIBLE PARKING
CHART

NUMBER OF
PARKING SPACES

NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE
SPACES REQUIRED

76-100 4

101-150 5

151-200 6

201-300 7

301-400 8

401-500 9

501-1,000 2% OF TOTAL

1,001+ 20 + 1 FOR EVERY 100
SPACES OVER 1,000

51-75 3

26-50 2

1-25 1

VAN SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT 1 VAN FOR EACH 6 ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STALLS OR FRACTION THEREOF (QUANTITIES MUST BE ROUND UP).

NUMBER OF VAN ACCESSIBLE
SPACES REQUIRED

1

1

2

2

2

2

1

1

1

FOR SURPLUS ACCESSIBLE
STALLS  PROVIDE THE

FOLLOWING
MIN. VAN SPACE

MIN. NO. OF
ACCESSIBLE
SPACES REQ.

24-29

30-35

18-23

12-17

10-11

NUMBER OF VAN
ACCESSIBLE

SPACES REQUIRED

5

6

4

3

2MIN. SPACES IN STORE
MAIN PARKING FIELD
(200 SF PER 1 SPACE)

< 40K SF < 200 SPACES

MIN. ACCESSIBLE SPACES
(INCLUDES VAN SPACES) IN
STORE MAIN PARKING FIELD

MIN. NO. OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES IN THE STORE MAIN PARKING FIELD

40K SF TO 60K SF

> 60K SF

201-300 SPACES

> 300 SPACES

(6) SPACES

(7) SPACES

(8) SPACES

STORE SQUARE FEET

1 CONCRETE CURB
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

2 PAINTED STOP SIGN
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

3 ADA RAMP SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"

4 ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

6 TRUNCATED DOME DETAILS
N.T.S.

8 ADA PAINTED PARKING SYMBOL
3/4" = 1'-0"

10 CONCRETE JOINTS
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

11 WHEEL STOP
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

12 ACCESSIBLE RAMP AND LEVEL CHANGE
1/4" = 1'-0"

13 BIKE RACK
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

14 RETAINING WALL 
3/4" = 1'-0"

19 ACCESSIBLE PARKING TABLE
N.T.S.

20 ADA PARKING
1/8" = 1'-0"

NOTE:
ALL SIGNS TO BE WEATHER
RESISTANT - PERMANENT

"DO NOT OBSTRUCT"

FIRE RISER ROOM
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

1. (2) INCH LETTER -
ON CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND
1/2 INCH STROKE

2. (1) INCH LETTERS -
ON CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND
1/8 INCH STROKE
RED REFLECTIVE/
WHITE BACKGROUND

FIRE RISER DOOR SIGN
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

A

17 FIRE RISER DOOR SIGN
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

18 FDC SIGN
N.T.S.

SP2.0
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AI
LS

15 PIPE BOLLARD
1/2" = 1'-0" 7 KNOX BOX

1/2" = 1'-0"

16 STOP SIGN
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
MINIMUM FINE $250

AutoCAD SHX Text
VAN ACCESSIBLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
*
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NOTICE OF ALTERNATE BILLING OR PAYMENT CYCLE:
THIS CONTRACT MAY ALLOW THE OWNER TO  REQUIRE
THE SUBMISSION OF BILLINGS OR  ESTIMATES IN
BILLING CYCLES OTHER THAN THIRTY DAYS.  THIS
CONTRACT MAY ALLOW OWNER TO MAKE PAYMENT
O N  S O M E  A L T E R N A T I V E  S C H E D U L E  A F T E R
CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF BILLING AND
ESTIMATES.  A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF SUCH OTHER
BILLI NG  C YCLE  APPLIC ABL E TO  THE PROJEC T I S
AVAILABLE FROM OWNER OR DESIGNATED AGENT.
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PHONE: 

10 CURB CUT PER COM M-42
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

12 STANDARD HANDICAP PARKING SIGN AND MARKINGS PER COM M-23.06
1-1/2" = 1'-0"
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NOTICE OF ALTERNATE BILLING OR PAYMENT CYCLE:
THIS CONTRACT MAY ALLOW THE OWNER TO  REQUIRE
THE SUBMISSION OF BILLINGS OR  ESTIMATES IN
BILLING CYCLES OTHER THAN THIRTY DAYS.  THIS
CONTRACT MAY ALLOW OWNER TO MAKE PAYMENT
O N  S O M E  A L T E R N A T I V E  S C H E D U L E  A F T E R
CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF BILLING AND
ESTIMATES.  A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF SUCH OTHER
BILLI NG  C YCLE  APPLIC ABL E TO  THE PROJEC T I S
AVAILABLE FROM OWNER OR DESIGNATED AGENT.
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20 BIN ENCLOSURE PER COM M-62.04.1, M-62.02.1, M-62.04.2
1-1/2" = 1'-0"
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TYPICAL ELEVATION ENCLOSURE SCREEN WALL (N.T.S.)

GATE POSTD

CA 2

PLAN VIEW 

FRONT ELEVATIONA 1

NOT TO SCALE

TOP VIEW

6'
-0

" S
TA

N
DA

RD

18
" M

IN
.

10
"

2'-0"

3"

ALTERNATE

FINISH
GRADE

(2)#4 BARS
CONTINUOUS

SEE
NOTE 10

PROVIDE 4" OPENING
AT LOW POINT WHERE

FLOOR SLOPES BACK
INTO BIN RECEPTACLE.
SPACES AT 10'-0" O.C.

#4 BARS @ 48" O.C.
(GROUT CELLS SOLID

FULL HEIGHT)

8"x8"x16" CMU

(1)#4 BAR
CONTINUOUS

NOTE:
1. BIN ENCLOSURE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM ANY PLANNED OR EXISTING STRUCTURE AT ITS CLOSEST
POINT
2. BINS THAT ARE VISIBLE FROM A PUBLIC ROADWAY SHALL HAVE ENCLOSURE GATES THAT SCREEN THE BINS
FROM PUBLIC VIEW.
3. GATES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THERE IS A NET BIN ENCLOSURE OPENING OF 12 FEET PER BIN.  GATES, HINGES
AND MOUNTING HARDWARE SHALL NOT INTRUDE UPON MINIMUM NET ENCLOSURE OPENING.
4. GATES, HINGES AND MOUNTING HARDWARE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THERE IS A MINIMUM 9 FOOT DEPTH
CREATED WITHIN EACH ENCLOSURE.
5. EACH ENCLOSURE GATE SHALL HAVE DROP PINS INSTALLED AND HOLES DRILLED IN THE CONCRETE AT BOTH
THE OPEN AND CLOSED POSITIONS TO PREVENT GATES FROM CLOSING INTO THE COLLECTION VEHICLE.
6. BIN ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE (3) 6" DIAMETER STEEL SAFETY POSTS INSTALLED IN THE BACK OF THE
ENCLOSURE ONLY PER DETAIL ON THIS SHEET.
7. SAFETY POSTS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT OF 6 FEET OR BE EQUAL TO  THE HEIGHT OF THE BACK SCREEN WALL OF
THE ENCLOSURE.  SAFETY POSTS SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 4" FROM THE WALL.
8. USE CLASS "A" CONCRETE AS PER MAG SECTION 725 EXCEPT AS NOTED IN SAFETY POST DETAIL ON THIS SHEET.
9. STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 40.
10. EXPANSION JOINT FILLER SHALL BE 1/2" BITUMINOUS TYPE PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER ASTM
D-1751.
11. EXTERIOR FINISH OF SCREEN WALLS SHALL BE COORDINATED ARCHITECTURALLY WITH PRIMARY BUILDING
FINISHES.
12. SOIL BELOW THE WALL FOOTER AND CONCRETE PAD SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A DEPTH OF 6 INCHES AND TO
A MINIMUM DRY DENSITY OF 90% IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-2922 AND D-3017, AFTER ADJUSTMENT FOR
ROCK CORRECTION.
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TUBE STEEL GATES FACED
W/ METAL DECKING

(PAINT SW TRICORN BLACK)

SLIDING GATE BOLT
AND STOP PLATE

CANE BOLTS.  DRILL CANE BOLT
HOLES TO ALLOW GATES TO BE

SWUNG OUT 120 DEGREES

8" DIA. STL. PIPE,
FILL W/ CONCRETE

(PAINT SW TRICORN BLACK)
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8" CMU WALL
(GROUTED SOLID)
AT JAMB

8" DIA. x 1/4" STEEL
TUBE (FILLED WITH
CONCRETE) RE:
15/SP2.0 SIM

18 GA. FLUTED STEEL SHEET
 (PAINTED) REFER TO ELEVATIONS

6" STEEL TUBE WELD TO
STEEL SLEEVE AND  GATE
FRAME

C 2 1/4" x 1" x 1/8" FRAME

1/4" STEEL SLEEVE WITH WELDED TOP
CAP, PROVIDE GREASE FITTING IN
SLEEVE

1/4" STEEL COLLAR WELD
TO STEEL PIPE

1/4" STEEL SLEEVE WITH WELDED
TOP CAP, PROVIDE GREASE FITTING
IN SLEEVE

1/4" STEEL COLLAR
WELD TO STEEL PIPE

8" DIA. x 1/4" STEEL TUBE
(FILLED WITH CONCRETE)

GATE

8"

4"

8X8X16 MISSION WHITE
RUNNING BOND CMU

8" DIA. STL. PIPE,
FILL W/ CONCRETE

(PAINT SW TRICORN BLACK)

8" DIA. STL. PIPE,
FILL W/ CONCRETE

(PAINT SW TRICORN BLACK)
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-0

"

SIDE VIEW

8"

4X8X16 BLACK MOUNTAIN
STACK BOND CMU

4"x8"x16" CMU
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NOTICE OF ALTERNATE BILLING OR PAYMENT CYCLE:
THIS CONTRACT MAY ALLOW THE OWNER TO  REQUIRE
THE SUBMISSION OF BILLINGS OR  ESTIMATES IN
BILLING CYCLES OTHER THAN THIRTY DAYS.  THIS
CONTRACT MAY ALLOW OWNER TO MAKE PAYMENT
O N  S O M E  A L T E R N A T I V E  S C H E D U L E  A F T E R
CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF BILLING AND
ESTIMATES.  A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF SUCH OTHER
BILLI NG  C YCLE  APPLIC ABL E TO  THE PROJEC T I S
AVAILABLE FROM OWNER OR DESIGNATED AGENT.
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